

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-13122

COMMONWEALTH,
APPELLEE,

v.

AVERYK CARRASQUILLO,
APPELLANT.

ON THE DEFENDANT'S APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT
DENYING HIS MOTION TO SUPPRESS

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Sara E. Silva (BBO #645293)
Hogan Lovells US, LLP
125 High Street, Suite 2010
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 371-1000
sara.silva@hoganlovells.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
A. Relevant Features of Snapchat.....	6
B. The Boston Police Department’s Snapchat Surveillance	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Individuals Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Communications Sent to Their Friends Via “Private” Communication Channels Provided by Social Media Platforms Like Snapchat.....	10
A. Individuals Have a Constitutionally Protected Right to Conversational Privacy	10
B. Users Reasonably Expect Privacy When They Use Private Communication Channels Provided by Social Media Applications Like Snapchat	12
C. Prior Precedent on Police Ruses Does Not Authorize the Police Conduct at Issue Here	19
D. Using Electronic Devices to Surveil and Record the Defendant’s Private Communications Violated Clearly Established Constitutional and Statutory Law	24

E.	Article 14 and the Fourth Amendment Do Not Permit Unfettered Surveillance of the Content of Private Communications	25
II.	The Police Practice at Issue Here Carries Additional Constitutional Problems Under Articles 1, 10, and 16 of the Declaration of Rights and the First, Fifth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution.....	30
	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	11
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 482 Mass. 35 (2019)	4, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Blood</i> , 400 Mass. 61 (1987)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Cadoret</i> , 388 Mass. 148 (1983)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. D’Onofrio</i> , 396 Mass. 711 (1986)	21, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Delgado-Rivera</i> , 487 Mass. 551 (2021)	2, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Dilworth</i> , 485 Mass. 1001 (2020)	9, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Dilworth</i> , Nos. 1884CR00453, 1884CR00469, 2019 WL 469356 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 18, 2019).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Fulgiam</i> , 477 Mass. 20 (2017)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Gaynor</i> , 443 Mass. 245 (2005)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 481 Mass. 710 (2019)	4

<i>Commonwealth v. Kaupp</i> , 453 Mass. 102 (2009)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 484 Mass. 493 (2020)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 485 Mass. 360 (2020)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Rousseau</i> , 465 Mass. 372 (2013)	4, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Sepulveda</i> , 406 Mass. 180 (1989)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Snow</i> , 96 Mass. App. Ct. 672 (2019).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Snow</i> , 486 Mass. 582 (2021)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Tavares</i> , 459 Mass. 289 (2011)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Watson</i> , 36 Mass. App. Ct. 252 (1994).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Yehudi Y.</i> , 56 Mass. App. Ct. 812 (2002).....	22
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Consumer Privacy User Profile Litig.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 767 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	16
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	passim
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	4, 11, 12, 24

<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966).....	passim
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	30
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Polay v. McMahan</i> , 468 Mass. 379 (2014)	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	4, 11, 14, 16
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	30
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	24
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) (Marshall, J., dissenting).....	16, 27
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	11
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 978 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	4, 30
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	20, 21
STATUTES	
Mass. G. L. c. 272, § 99(A)	25
Mass. G. L. c. 272, § 99(B)(4)	24

RULES

Mass. R. App. P. 17(c)(5) 1

S.J.C. Rule 1:21..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Add Friends, available at <https://support.snapchat.com/en-US/a/add-friends> 7

Alan F. Westin, *Historical Perspectives on Privacy: From the Hebrews and Greeks to the American Republic* (unpublished manuscript, distributed in 2009) 4

Amanda Lenhart et al., *Teens, Technology & Friendships*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Aug. 6, 2015), available at <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2015/08/06/chapter-4-social-media-and-friendships/> 23

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 14

Brooke Auxier & Monica Anderson, *Social Media Use in 2021*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Apr. 7, 2021), available at <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2021/04/07/social-media-use-in-2021/> 13

Caitlin R. Costello, M.D., et al, *Adolescents and Social Media: Privacy, Brain Development, and the Law*, 44 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & Law 313 (2016)..... 23

Create a Snap, available at <https://support.snapchat.com/en-US/a/capture-a-snap> 7

Nicole A. Keefe, *Dance Like No One Is Watching, Post Like Everyone Is: The Accessibility of ‘Private’ Social Media Content in Civil Litigation*, 19 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 1027 (2017) 14

Our Privacy Principles, available at <https://www.snap.com/en-US/privacy/privacy-center> 7, 15, 27

Public Profile and Creator Account FAQ, available at <https://support.snapchat.com/en-US/a/creator-faqs> 6

Salvador Rodriguez, <i>Snap Reaches 500 Million Monthly Users</i> , NBC (updated May 20, 2021), available at https://www.cnbc.com/2021/05/20/snap-reaches-500-million-monthly-users.html	13
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	3, 16
Snapchat Support: Create a Snapchat Account, available at https://support.snapchat.com/en-US/a/account-setup	6
Snaps & Chats, available at https://snap.com/en-US/privacy/privacy-by-product	7, 8, 25
Stephen E. Henderson, <i>Expectations of Privacy in Social Media</i> , 31 Miss. C. L. Rev. 227 (2012)	4
Steven John, ‘Does Snapchat Notify Users When You Take Screenshots?’: Here’s What You Need to Know, Business Insider (Oct. 28, 2019), available at https://www.businessinsider.com/does-snapchat-notify-screenshots#:~:text=Snapchat%20does%20notify%20people%20when,section%20of%20a%20user%27s%20story	9
View a Snap, available at https://support.snapchat.com/en-US/a/view-snaps	8
Vivian Wang & Alexandra Stevenson, <i>In Hong Kong, Arrests and Fear Mark First Day of New Security Law</i> , N.Y. Times (updated July 13, 2020), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2020/07/01/world/asia/hong-kong-security-law-china.html	4
When Does Snapchat Delete Snaps and Chats, available at https://support.snapchat.com/en-US/a/when-are-snaps-chats-deleted	7, 8
